

65729-1

65729-1

NO. 65729-1-I

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

MORRISON KNUDSEN CONSTRUCTION,

Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES
OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

Appeal from King County Superior Court 03-2-14468-1KNT

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Aaron K. Owada, WSBA #13869
Attorney for Appellant

AMS LAW, P.C.
975 Carpenter Rd. NE, Suite 201
Lacey, WA 98516
(360) 459-0751

2011 FEB 15 AM 10:02

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	REPLY TO RESPONDENT PRESENTED ISSUES	
A.	Where the site at issue was found to have posed no threat to human health, the Department has failed to prove exposure to a recognized hazard.....	6
B.	Where the record reflects the site at issue primarily involved construction, the Board was correct in finding Part P applied only to a small portion of the site at issue.....	10
C.	Where objective samples taken contributed to compelling testimony at hearing, the Board was correct in finding a negative health risk.....	13
D.	Where witnesses may have stood to receive personal gain but most important testimony was found to be inconsistent, the Board was correct in finding credibility issues with the Department witnesses.....	15
E.	The board was correct in its finding that the violations at issue did not constitute a serious violation where the record reflects unascertained hazards and exposure.....	18

F.	Where vast data demonstrated as nothing close to PEL and conditions were well controlled, a possibility of over exposure was not present and a medical evaluation was not required.	22
II.	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Buechel v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 125 Wn.2d 196, 884 P.2d 910 (1994).	16
<i>Cobra Roofing Services v. Department of Labor & Industries</i> , 122 Wn. App. 402, 411, 97 P.3d 17 (2004).....	8
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	9
<i>Franklin County Sherriff's Office v. Sellers</i> , 97 Wn.2d 317, 646 P.2d 113 (1982).....	8
<i>Holland v. Boeing Co.</i> , 90 Wn.2d 384, 583 P.2d 621 (1978).....	9
<i>Port of Seattle</i> , 151 Wn.2d 568, 90 P.3d 659 (2004).....	16
<i>Robinson v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> 113 Wn.2d 154, 776 P.2d 676 (1989).....	9
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 123 Wn.2d 641, 870 P.2d 313 (1994).....	8

STATUTES AND RULES

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page</u>
RCW 49.17.150	15
RCW 49.17.150(1).....	8
RCW 49.17.160	17, 18
RCW 49.17.180(6).....	14
WAC 296-62-30510(1)(d).....	22
